If any charge remains unpaid after the payment due date, Shipper may also be assessed interest on 
the unpaid amounts from the payment due date of the invoice to the date payment is received by Carrier, 
with such interest calculated at an annual rate equivalent to one hundred twenty-five percent (125%) 
percent of the prime rate as quoted by a major New York bank.  Carrier shall have a lien on all Petroleum 
belonging to Shipper to secure the payment of any and all unpaid transportation and other charges that are 
due to Carrier by Shipper, and Carrier may withhold such Petroleum from delivery to Shipper to cover